

DANIEL WHYTE
 BRENDAN BEATTY
 NICHOLAS J. GOCHIS
 Special Assistant Attorneys General
 MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE
 Legal Services Office
 125 North Roberts Street
 PO Box 7701
 Helena, MT 59604-7701
 Telephone: (406) 444-3340; (406) 444-1602
 Email: dwhyte@mt.gov; bbeatty@mt.gov

Attorneys for the Department

**MONTANA ELEVENTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT,
 FLATHEAD COUNTY**

KENDRA ESPINOZA, JERI ELLEN)	Cause No.: DV-15-1152A
ANDERSON, and JAIME SCHAEFER,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF
vs.)	REVENUE’S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
)	PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR SUMMARY
MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF)	JUDGMENT AND BRIEF IN SUPPORT
REVENUE, and MIKE KADAS, in his)	OF THE DEPARTMENT’S CROSS
official capacity as DIRECTOR of the)	MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT
MONTANA DEPARTMENT OF)	
REVENUE,)	
)	
Defendants.)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	2
BACKGROUND	4
I. Enactment of Senate Bill No. 410	4
II. Promulgation of Rule 1	7
III. Plaintiffs and Proceedings Before this Court.....	10
ARGUMENT.....	10
I. ARM 42.4.802 IS FAITHFUL TO THE TEXT OF SENATE BILL NO. 410.....	12
II. THE MONTANA CONSTITUTION PROHIBITS PUBLIC FUNDING OF RELIGIOUS EDUCATION THROUGH TARGETED TAX CREDITS	15
A. Art X, § 6 is Not a Blaine Amendment Discriminating Against Religion.	15
B. Under Plaintiffs’ Reading, the Tax Credit Would Result in an Indirect Payment to Religious Schools	17
1. Tax credits for religious education are indirect payments within the original meaning of Art. X, § 6.....	17
2. The predominant beneficiaries of SB 410 are indisputably religious schools.	19
3. The Courts’ view of targeted tax credits would not allow for indirect payments to religious education	19
4. The function of tax credits as tax expenditures.	23
C. SB 410 as Implemented by Rule 1 is Constitutional	27
1. Rule 1 saves SB 410 from an Establishment Clause violation.....	30
2. Rule 1 does not prohibit the free exercise of religion.....	33
3. Rule 1 does not deny the Equal Protection of the Laws	38
CONCLUSION	36
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albright v. State</i> , 281 Mont. 196, 933 P.2d 813 (1997)	11
<i>Arizona Christian School Tuition Org. v. Winn</i> , 563 U.S. 125 (2011).....	22
<i>Big Sky Colony, Inc. v. Mont. Dept. of Labor and Indus.</i> , 2012 MT 320, 368 Mont. 66, 291 P.3d 1231	27, 28, 29, 39
<i>Bronx Household of Faith v. Bd. of Educ. Of City of N.Y.</i> , 750 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2014), <i>cert denied</i> , 135 S.Ct. 1730 (2015)	30, 32
<i>Bush v. Holmes</i> , 886 So. 2d 340 (Fla. Dist. Ct. App. 2004)	16
<i>Cammack v. Waihee</i> , 932 F.2d 765 (9th Cir. 1991).....	30
<i>Cf. Luetkemeyer v. Kaufmann</i> , 364 F. Supp. 376 (W.D. Mo. 1973)	35
<i>Christian Sci. Reading Room v. Airports Comm.</i> , 784 F.2d 1010 (9th Cir. 1986).....	33
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	31, 32, 33
<i>Colorado Christian Univ. v. Weaver</i> , 534 F.3d 1245 (10th Cir. 2008).....	33
<i>Columbia Union College v. Oliver</i> , 254 F.3d 496 (4th Cir. 2001).....	33
<i>Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	35, 37
<i>Eulitt ex rel. Eulitt v. Maine, Dept. of Educ.</i> , 386 F.3d 344 (1st Cir. 2004).....	30, 32, 33
<i>Everson v. Board of Education</i> , 330 U.S. 1, 14 (1947).....	14

<i>Fielder v. Board of County Comm'rs</i> , 2007 MT 118, 337 Mont. 256, 162 P.3d 67.....	3
<i>Gliko v. Permann</i> , 2006 MT 30, 331 Mont. 112, 130 P.3d 155.....	3
<i>Great Falls Tribune v. Montana Public Service Commission</i> , 2003 MT 359, 82 P.2d 876	12
<i>Griffith v. Butte Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 2010 MT 246, 358 Mont. 193, 244 P.3d 321	34
<i>Ingraham v. Champion Int'l</i> , 243 Mont. 42, 793 P.2d 769 (1990)	28
<i>Johnson v. Robinson</i> , 415 U.S. 361, (1974).....	36
<i>Kaptein v. Conrad Sch. Dist.</i> , 281 Mont. 152, 931 P.2d 1311 (1997)	21
<i>Kreisner</i> , 1 F.3d 775	28
<i>Larson v. Crissmore</i> , 228 Mont. 9, 741 P.2d 401 (1987)	11
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	13, 27, 27, 29
<i>Locke v. Davey</i> , 540 U.S. 712 (2004).....	passim
<i>MEA-MFT v. McCullough</i> , 2012 Mont. Dist. LEXIS 20 (Cause No. BDV-2011-961).....	6, 8, 20
<i>Montana Cannabis Indus. Ass'n v. State</i> , 2016 MT 44, 368 P.3d 1131	3
<i>Montana Contractors' Association v. Department of Highways</i> , 220 Mont. 392, 715 P.2d 1056 (1986)	3, 11

Powell v. State Compensation Insurance Fund,
2000 MT 321, 15 P.3d 8773

Rumph v. Dale Edwards, Inc.,
183 Mont. 359, 600 P.2d 163 (1979)2

Small v. McRae,
200 Mont. 497, 51 P.2d 982 (1982)35

State ex rel. Bonner v. Dixon,
59 Mont. 58, 195 P. 841 (1921)20, 21

State ex rel. Judge v. Legislative Fin. Comm.,
168 Mont. 470, 453 P.2d 1317 (1975)12

State v. Still,
273 Mont. 261, 902 P.2d 546 (1995)28

Strout v. Albanese,
178 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 1999), *cert denied*, 528 U.S. 931 (1999)30

Thomas v. Review Bd. of Indiana Empl. Sec. Div.,
450 U.S. 707 (1981)34

Tin Cup County Water v. Garden City Plumbing & Heating, Inc.,
2008 MT 434, 347 Mont. 468, 200 P.3d 603

Trinity Lutheran Church v. Pauley,
788 F. 3d 779 (8th Cir. 2015), *cert granted*, 135 S. Ct. 891 (2016)30

Walz v. Tax Comm'n of City of New York,
397 U.S. 664 (1970)31

Wolfe v. State, Dept. of Labor & Ind.,
255 Mont. 336, 843 P.2d 338 (1992)28

Xu v. McLaughlin Research Institute for Biomedical Science,
2005 MT 209, 328 Mont. 232, 119 P.3d 1003

Other Authorities

Montana Code Annotated

§ 2-1-1017

§ 2-1-4087

§ 2-4-305(5)10

§ 2-4-305(6).....	10
§ 2-4-403	9
§ 2-4-404	12
§ 5-4-104(2).....	23, 24
§ 5-4-104(2)(d).....	23
§ 7-3-101	7
§ 15-1-3101	10, 11
§ 15-30-3101	passim
§ 15-30-3102	4, 5
§ 15-30-3103	4, 5
§ 15-30-3104	4, 5
§ 15-30-3105	4
§ 15-30-3106	4
§ 15-30-3107	4
§ 15-30-3110(5).....	5
§ 15-30-3111	5, 25
§ 15-30-3113	4
§ 15-30-3114	10
§ 20-1-501	7
§ 20-9-901	7
§ 33-22-2001	24

Administrative Rules of Montana

ARM 42.4.802.....	passim
-------------------	--------

Montana Constitution

Art. II, § 4.....	35
Art. II, § 5.....	13
Art. III, § 1.....	12
Art. III, § 3.....	12
Art. V, § 10(3).....	11
Art. V, § 11.....	7, 20, 26
Art. V, § 11(5).....	14, 20, 21
Art. VI, § 7	7
Art. VII, § 1	12
Art. VII, § 2	12
Art. VII, § 3	12
Art. VIII, § 5(1)(b)	14
Art. VIII, § 5(b).....	26
Article X.....	passim
Art. X, § 1.....	21
Art. X, § 1(1).....	13
Art. X, § 1(3).....	13
Art. X, § 6.....	passim

Art. X, § 7.....13
Art. X, §6.....26
Art. XI, § 3(1).....7

Montana Rules of Civil Procedure

Rule 56(c).....2

Arizona Constitution

Ariz. Const. Art. II, § 12.....23
